The Group has already commenced an assessment of the impact of the other new or revised standards,

interpretation and amendments, certain of which are relevant to the Group’s operations. According to the

preliminary assessment made by the directors of the Company, no significant impact on the financial performance

and position of the Group is expected when they become effective.

Interim Report 2018
China Electronics Optics Valley Union Holding Company Limited

47

Notes to the Interim Financial Information (Continued)

4 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

(a) Impact on the financial statements

As explained in Note 4(b) below, IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 were generally adopted without restating comparative

information. The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from adopting the new standards are therefore

not reflected in the restated balance sheet as at 31 December 2017, but are recognised in the opening balance

sheet on 1 January 2018.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item.

Statement of
financial position

31 Dec 2017
As originally

presented
Impact from

IFRS 9
Impact from

IFRS 15
1 Jan 2018

Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 354,267 — — 354,267
Investment properties 2,317,890 — — 2,317,890
Land use rights 6,297 — — 6,297
Intangible assets 3,464 — — 3,464
Investments in associates 1,267,909 — — 1,267,909
Investments in joint ventures 143,431 — — 143,431
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss — 12,000 — 12,000
Available-for-sale financial

assets 12,000 (12,000) — —
Trade and other receivables 75,833 — — 75,833
Deferred income tax assets 37,515 13,064 — 50,579

4,218,606 13,064 — 4,231,670

Current assets
Properties under development 1,969,272 — (26,710) 1,942,562
Completed properties held

for sale 2,296,780 — — 2,296,780
Inventories and contracting

work-in-progress 308,844 — (275,694) 33,150
Trade and other receivables 1,868,990 (47,503) — 1,821,487
Current income tax assets 11,132 — — 11,132
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss — 180,000 — 180,000
Contract assets — (15,339) 286,816 271,477
Available-for-sale financial

assets 180,000 (180,000) — —
Deposits in banks with original

maturities over three months 72,228 — — 72,228
Restricted cash 308,628 — — 308,628
Cash and cash equivalents 2,133,597 — — 2,133,597

9,149,471 (62,842) (15,588) 9,071,041

Interim Report 2018
China Electronics Optics Valley Union Holding Company Limited

48

Notes to the Interim Financial Information (Continued)

4 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (Continued)

(a) Impact on the financial statements (Continued)

Statement of
financial position

31 Dec 2017
As originally

presented
Impact from

IFRS 9
Impact from

IFRS 15
1 Jan 2018

Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities — — 235,694 235,694
Trade and other payables 2,213,237 — (266,138) 1,947,099
Corporate bonds 26,368 — — 26,368
Bank and other borrowings 1,357,880 — — 1,357,880
Current income tax liabilities 300,614 — 2,016 302,630
Current portion of deferred

income 5,565 — — 5,565

3,903,664 — (28,428) 3,875,236

Non-current liabilities
Corporate bonds 1,372,780 — — 1,372,780
Bank and other borrowings 911,623 — — 911,623
Deferred income tax liabilities 269,184 — 3,210 272,394
Non-current portion of

deferred income 50,081 — — 50,081

2,603,668 — 3,210 2,606,878

Net assets 6,860,745 (49,778) 9,630 6,820,597

Equity
Share capital 634,716 — — 634,716
Treasury shares (122,469) — — (122,469)
Reserves 3,390,702 — — 3,390,702
Retained profits 2,100,562 (47,147) 7,335 2,060,750

Total equity attributable to
owners of the Company 6,003,511 (47,147) 7,335 5,963,699

Non-controlling interests 857,234 (2,631) 2,295 856,898

Total equity 6,860,745 (49,778) 9,630 6,820,597

Interim Report 2018
China Electronics Optics Valley Union Holding Company Limited

49

Notes to the Interim Financial Information (Continued)

4 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (Continued)

(b) IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” – Impact of adoption

IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of

financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and

hedge accounting. The adoption of IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in

accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. The new accounting

[…]

expected lifetime losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the receivables.

(d) IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” – Impact of adoption

The Group has adopted IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” from 1 January 2018 which resulted

in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. In

accordance with the transition provisions in IFRS 15, the Group has adopted the new rules modified retrospectively

and has restated the retained earnings as at 1 January 2018, while comparatives for the 2017 financial year

have not been restated. In summary, the following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the

balance sheet at the date of initial application (1 January 2018).

Interim Report 2018
China Electronics Optics Valley Union Holding Company Limited

56

Notes to the Interim Financial Information (Continued)

4 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (Continued)

(d) IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” – Impact of adoption

(Continued)

IAS 18 carrying
amount*

IFRS 15 carrying
amount

31 December
2017 Reclassification Remeasurements Offsetting

1 January
2018

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Contract assets (1),(2),(3) — 275,694 41,566 (30,444) 286,816
Properties under development (2) 1,969,272 — (26,710) 1,942,562
Contract liabilities (2),(3) — 266,138 — (30,444) 235,694
Trade and other payables (3) 2,213,237 (266,138) — 1,947,099
Deferred tax liabilities (1),(2) 269,184 — 3,210 272,394
Inventories and contracting

work-in progress (3) 308,844 (275,694) – 33,150
Current income tax liabilities (2) 300,614 — 2,016 302,630

*  The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the adoption of IFRS 9, in which the increase in the loss allowance for

trade receivables and contract assets as stated in Note 4(b) above were not reflected.

The impact on the Group’s retained earnings as at 1 January 2018 is as follows:

For the six
months ended

30 June 2018
Notes RMB’000

Retained earnings – after IFRS 9 restatement (see Note 4(b)) 2,053,415

Recognition of asset for costs to fulfil a contract (1) 131
Recognition of asset for contact assets in relation with revenue recognised

over time, before offsetting related contract liabilities (2) 41,435